

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-2921 (JMF)

**BRIEF OF CURRENT MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AND
BIPARTISAN FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
david@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Members of Congress

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Text and History of the Census Clause Require the Federal Government To Count All Persons To Ensure Equal Representation for All Persons.....	6
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Reaffirmed the Constitutional Obligation To Count All Persons, Citizens and Noncitizens Alike	11
III. Congress’s Power To Determine the “Manner” of Taking the Census Does Not Permit an End Run Around the Constitutional Duty To Count All Persons	14
IV. Addition of the Untested Citizenship Question Does Not Advance Any Legitimate Governmental Interest	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX.....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	15
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	8, 15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , Nos. 16–285, 16–300, 16–307, 2018 WL 2292444 (U.S. May 21, 2018)	17
<i>Evenwel v. Abbot</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	2, 6, 11, 12
<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	3
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014)	18
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	16
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	2, 4, 7, 8, 9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	15
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016)	16
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	2, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	5, 14, 17
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	1, 6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	1, 11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Immigration and Customs Enf’t and Customs and Border Protection Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Request: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 115th Cong. (2017).....</i>	3
<i>Progress Report on the 2020 Census: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, 115th Cong. (2018).....</i>	18
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, at the First Session Thirty-Ninth Congress (1866)</i>	12

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	7, 10
Margo Anderson, <i>The Census and the Federal Statistical System: Historical Perspectives</i> , 631 <i>Annals of Am. Acad. of Poli. & Soc. Sci.</i> 152 (2010).....	7
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	7
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 36</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999).....	2, 9, 15
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Dumb and DOMA: Why the Defense of Marriage Act Is Unconstitutional</i> , 83 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 1 (1997).....	16
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Citizens of Equal Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundation of Choice of Law</i> , 92 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 249 (1992)	16
James Madison, <i>Census</i> (Feb. 2, 1790), in 13 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Charles F. Hobson & Robert A. Rutland eds., 1981)	8
Mikelyn Meyers, Ctr. For Survey Mgmt., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Respondent Confidentiality Concerns and Possible Effects on Response Rates and Data Quality for the 2020 Census</i> (Nov. 2, 2017)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Paul Overberg & Janet Adamy, <i>Trump Administration Plans To Check Your Answer on Census Citizenship Question</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 3, 2018)	4
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996).....	7
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	<i>passim</i>
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	10
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 633 (1833)	9
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1306 (1833)	16
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (2d ed. 1998)....	7
